The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Aging Special Emphasis Panel; Alzheimer's Disease Research Centers.

Date: October 21-22, 2024.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institute on Aging, 5601 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Maurizio Grimaldi, M.D., Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, National Institute of Aging, National Institute of Health, 5601 Fishers Lane, Rm. 2C218, Rockville, MD 20892, 301–496–9374, grimaldim2@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 10, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–20949 Filed 9–13–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of General Medical Sciences; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of General Medical Sciences Initial Review Group; Training and Workforce Development Study Section—B.

Date: October 17-18, 2024.

Time: 8:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Hilton Garden Inn Washington DC/ Georgetown, 2201 M Street NW, Washington, DC 20037 (In-Person and Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Latarsha J. Carithers, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, National Institutes of Health, 45 Center Drive, Room 3AN12C, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, 301–594–4859, *latarsha.carithers@nih.gov.*

Name of Committee: National Institute of General Medical Sciences Initial Review Group; Training and Workforce Development Study Section—A.

Date: November 7-8, 2024.

Time: 8:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: Hilton Garden Inn Washington DC/ Georgetown, 2201 M Street NW, Washington, DC 20037 (In-Person and Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Adam Lawrence Heuberger, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Scientific Review National Institute of General Medical Sciences, National Institutes of Health, 45 Center Drive, MSC 6200, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, 301–480– 4151, adam.heuberger@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.859, Biomedical Research and Research Training, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: September 10, 2024.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–20956 Filed 9–13–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

[Docket No. FR-6418-N-04]

Announcement of Funding Awards

AGENCY: Office of Chief Financial Officer, HUD.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, this announcement notifies the public of funding decisions made by the Department in competitions for funding under the Notices of Funding Opportunity (NOFOs) and Notices for the following program (s): Procedural Guidance for Fiscal Year 2023 HOPWA Permanent Supportive Housing Renewal and Replacement Grant Application, FY 2022 Family Unification Program (FUP), FY 2023 Housing Mobility-Related Services, FY 2023 HUD VASH PIH Notice 2023-22, FY 2023 HUD VASH PIH Notice 2023-09, FY 2023 Choice

Neighborhoods Planning Grants, FY 2023 Emergencies and Non-Presidentially Declared Disaster Fund PIH Notice 2012-48(HA), FY 2023 HOPE VI Main Street Grant Program. FY22 and FY23 Distressed Cities Technical Assistance (DCTA) Program, FY22 HUDRD—Hispanic Serving Institutions (HSI) Research Center of Excellence, FY2022 Authority to Accept Unsolicited Proposals for Research Partnerships, FY2023 HUDRD-Closing the Homeownership Gap and Preserving Homeownership During Economic Decline, FY23 HUDRD Grants for University-Nonprofit Partnerships Supporting Community-Engaged **Research Designed to Address** Homelessness Program, FY2023 and FY2024 Radon Testing and Mitigation Demonstration for Public Housing and Healthy Homes Production Grant Program.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Christine Brown, Acting Director, Grants Management and Oversight, Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of the Chief Financial Officer (Systems), Grants Management and Oversight at *AskGMO@hud.gov* or the

contact person listed in each appendix. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: HUD posted Procedural Guidance for Fiscal Year 2023 HOPWA Permanent Supportive Housing Renewal and Replacement Grant Application Program on grants.gov April 12. 2023, (CPD-23-03). The competition closed on June 13, 2023. HUD rated and selected for funding based on selection criteria contained in the notice. This competition awarded \$30,289,401 to 27 recipients to provide funds to eligible expiring HOPWA Permanent Supportive Housing grantees to provide permanent supportive housing (PSH) as the primary grant activity to HOPWAeligible clients. For the purposes of the Notice, "permanent housing" means housing in which the eligible person has a continuous legal right to remain in the unit established by a lease or legally binding occupancy agreement.

HUD posted FY 2022 Family Unification Program (FUP) on grants.gov April 25, 2023, (FR–6600–N–84). The competition closed on May 25, 2023. HUD rated and selected for funding based on selection criteria contained in the NOFO. This competition awarded \$9,968,902 to 13 recipients to make Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) assistance available to Public Housing Agencies (PHAs) in partnership with Public Child Welfare Agencies (PCWAs) for eligible families and youth.

HUD posted FY 2023 FY 2023 Housing Mobility-Related Services